
Part I. Rulings and Decisions Under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986

Low-income housing credit; satisfac-
tory bond; “bond factor” amounts for
the period April through June. This rul-
ing announces the monthly bond factor
amounts to be used by taxpayers who dis-
pose of qualified low-income buildings or
interests therein during the period of April
through June 2002.

Rev. Rul. 2002–24

In Rev. Rul. 90–70 (1990–2 C.B. 3),
the Internal Revenue Service provided
guidance to taxpayers concerning the
general methodology used by the Trea-
sury Department in computing the bond
factor amounts used in calculating the
amount of bond considered satisfactory
by the Secretary under § 42(j)(6) of the
Internal Revenue Code. It further
announced that the Secretary would pub-
lish in the Internal Revenue Bulletin a
table of “bond factor” amounts for dispo-
sitions occurring during each calendar
month.

Rev. Proc. 99–11 (1999–1 C.B. 275)
established a collateral program as an
alternative to providing a surety bond for

taxpayers to avoid or defer recapture of
the low-income housing tax credits under
§ 42(j)(6). Under this program, taxpayers
may establish a Treasury Direct Account
and pledge certain United States Treasury
securities to the Internal Revenue Service
as security.

This revenue ruling provides in Table
1 the bond factor amounts for calculating
the amount of bond considered satisfac-
tory under § 42(j)(6) or the amount of
United States Treasury securities to
pledge in a Treasury Direct Account
under Rev. Proc. 99–11 for dispositions
of qualified low-income buildings or
interests therein during the period April
through June 2002.

Table 1
Rev. Rul. 2002–24

Monthly Bond Factor Amounts for Dispositions Expressed
As a Percentage of Total Credits

Calendar Year Building Placed in Service
or, if Section 42(f)(1) Election Was Made,

the Succeeding Calendar Year

Month of
Disposition 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

Apr ’02 17.76 32.73 45.44 56.24 65.46 65.40 65.93 66.45 67.08 67.80 68.68

May ’02 17.76 32.73 45.44 56.24 65.46 65.23 65.76 66.27 66.91 67.62 68.50

Jun ’02 17.76 32.73 45.44 56.24 65.46 65.06 65.59 66.11 66.74 67.46 68.33
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Table 1 (cont’d)
Rev. Rul. 2002–24

Monthly Bond Factor Amounts for Dispositions Expressed
As a Percentage of Total Credits

Calendar Year Building Placed in Service
or, if Section 42(f)(1) Election Was Made,

the Succeeding Calendar Year

Month of
Disposition 1999 2000 2001 2002

Apr ’02 69.55 70.40 71.67 72.55

May ’02 69.38 70.24 71.51 72.55

Jun ’02 69.21 70.09 71.37 72.55

For a list of bond factor amounts
applicable to dispositions occurring dur-
ing other calendar years, see: Rev. Rul.
98–3 (1998–1 C.B. 248); Rev. Rul.
2001–2 (2001–1 C.B. 255); and Rev. Rul.
2001–53 (2001–46 I.R.B. 489). For dis-
positions occurring during the period
January through March 2002, see Rev.
Rul. 2002–8 (2002–9 I.R.B. 564).

DRAFTING INFORMATION

The principal author of this revenue
ruling is Gregory N. Doran of the Office
of Associate Chief Counsel (Passthroughs
and Special Industries). For further infor-
mation regarding this revenue ruling, con-
tact Mr. Doran at (202) 622–3040 (not a
toll-free call).

Section 61.—Gross Income
Defined

26 CFR 1.61–1: Gross income.
(Also: § 83, 1041; 1.83–7, 1.1041–1T.)

Gross income; transfers of property
incident to divorce. A taxpayer who
transfers interests in nonstatutory stock
options and nonqualified deferred com-
pensation to the taxpayer’s former spouse
incident to divorce is not required to
include an amount in gross income upon
the transfer. Rather, the former spouse is
required to include an amount in gross

available to the former spouse?

FACTS

Prior to their divorce in 2002, A and B
were married individuals residing in State
X who used the cash receipts and dis-
bursements method of accounting.

A is employed by Corporation Y. Prior
to the divorce, Y issued nonstatutory
stock options to A as part of A’s compen-
sation. The nonstatutory stock options did
not have a readily ascertainable fair mar-
ket value within the meaning of
§ 1.83–7(b) of the Income Tax Regula-
tions at the time granted to A, and thus no

and compensation history with Y. By the
time of A’s divorce from B, A had accrued
the right to receive a single sum payment
of $50x under that plan following A’s ter-
mination of employment with Y. A’s con-
tractual rights to the deferred compensa-
tion benefits under these plans were not
contingent on A’s performance of future
services for Y.

Under the law of State X, stock options
and unfunded deferred compensation
rights earned by a spouse during the
period of marriage are marital property
subject to equitable division between the
spouses in the event of divorce. Pursuant
to the property settlement incorporated
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